DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$40.00

\$40.00 Pgs=5

**2024-1008080** 05/16/2024 09:48 AM

WELMERINK LAW, P.C.

SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

This document does not contain a social

security number.

Welmerink Law, P.C.

APN: 1418-10-810-008

**RPTT: \$0** 

### **RECORDING REQUESTED BY:**

Welmerink Law, P.C. 9432 Double R Blvd, Suite A Reno, NV 89521

#### **AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:**

Welmerink Law, P.C. 9432 Double R Blvd, Suite A Reno, NV 89521

## MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO:

THOMAS H. TORNGA, Trustee TORNGA 1998 TRUST PO Box 965 Zephyr Cove, NV 89448

## AFFIDAVIT OF DEATH OF TRUSTEE

THOMAS H. TORNGA, Trustee of the TORNGA 1998 TRUST of legal age, being first duly sworn under oath, deposes and says:

- 1. The name of the trust to which this Affidavit applies is the TORNGA 1998 TRUST dated September 11, 1998, (the "Trust").
- 2. NANCY T. TORNGA, also known as NANCY THOMAS TORNGA, the Decedent mentioned in the certified copy of Certificate of Death attached as "Exhibit A", is the same person as NANCY T. TORNGA named as Grantor and Trustee in the TORNGA 1998 TRUST.
- 3. NANCY T. TORNGA died on February 11, 2024.
- 4. The initial Trustees of the trust were NANCY T. TORNGA and THOMAS H. TORNGA. Upon the death of NANCY T. TORNGA, then THOMAS H. TORNGA became the sole Trustee.
- 5. At the time of her death, the NANCY T. TORNGA was the record owner, as Trustee, of certain real property commonly known as 1927 Glenbrook Road,

Glenbrook, NV 89413, which property is described in the Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed, recorded on December 2, 2020, as Document No. 2020-957484, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, covering the above-described property.

- 6. The legal description of said property is more particularly described in "Exhibit B" attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 7. I am the named successor Trustee under the above-referenced Trust, which was in effect at the time of the death of the Decedent mentioned in Paragraph 2, above, and which has not been revoked, and I hereby consent to act as such.
- 8. That this affidavit is made for the protection and benefit of all persons hereafter acquiring an interest in or dealing with the above referenced property.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Nevada, that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 3rd day of May, 2024.

THOMAS H. TORNGA, Trustee

STATE OF NEVADA

**COUNTY OF WASHOE** 

This instrument was acknowledged before me May 3, 2024, by THOMAS H. TORNGA, as Trustee.

(Seal, if any)

LUKE WELMERINK
Notery Public - State of Nevada
Appointment No. 21-1387-02
My Appointment Expiree April 21, 2025

Notary Public

**EXHIBIT A** Certificate of Death of NANCY T. TORNGA

CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD

# CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

3052024030927		CERTIFICATE OF DEATH		``	3202438000728		
	STATE FILE NUMBER	USE BLACK INX ONLY / RD PASSIFE VS-11 (PE	SEATE OF EXCHANGES OF ALTERNACES Use black by only / bot rassibles, white ours of alternaces VS-41 1924 2081		LOCAL REGISTRATION NUMBER		
∢	1, NAME OF DECEDENT- FIRST (Given) NANCY			ST (Family) RNGA		\ \	
DECEDENT'S PERSONAL DATA	AKA. ALSO KNOWN AS - Include full AKA (FIRST, MIDDLE, LAST	)	4 DATE OF BIRTH mm/dd/c 05/29/1947	76	GET ONE YEAR FO	AGNES HID AS 6 SEX	
	9. BIRTH STATE/FOREIGN COUNTRY 10. SOCIAL SECUR	· — —	MARRIED MARRIED	and the same of th	2/11/2024	0047	
CEDENT	13. EDUCATION - Hignesi Level/Degree   1410x, WAS DECEDENT HISPA   ASSOCIATE   YES		X NO CAUCASIA	TO SECOND		- 1	
<u> </u>	HOMEMAKER OWN HOME 50					i ii	
USUAL RESIDENCE	20. 06CEDENT'S RESIDENCE (Street and number or location) 1927 GLENBROOK RD						
	GLENBROOK C	COUNTY/PAUVINCE OOUGLAS	89413	1000	25. STATE FOREIGN C NV	DUNINY	
MANT	THOMAS TORNGA, SPOUSE  27. INFORMANT'S MAILING ADJACES, Sovet and number, of rived route number, only or fown, state and 20) P.O. BOX 965, ZEPHYR COVE, NV 89448						
SPOUSE/SRDP AND PARENT INFORMATION	28, NAME OF SURVIVING SPOUSE/SRIDP'-FIRST THOMAS	29, MIODLE H	TORNO	1.00			
	31, NAME OF FATHER/PARENT-FIRST GERALD	32 MIDDLE F.	THOMA	s		34 BIRTH STATE	
	35, NAME OF MOTHER/PARENT-FIRST ELIZABETH	A.	37, LAST (BIRT ANDER	SON	45-	OB RENTH STATE	
A. A.	99 DISPOSITION DATE IMPRODUCTORY 40 PLACE OF FINAL DISPOSITION RESIDENCE OF THOMAS TORNGA 02/17/2024 1927 GLENBROOK RD, GLENBROOK, NV 89413						
FUNERAL DIRECTOR/ LOCAL REGISTRAR	41. TYPE OF DISPOSITION(S)	42. SIGNATURE OF EMB.	76			*J. LICENSE NAVVOSO	
	CREMATE/TRANSIT/RESIDENCE	► NOT EMBA	LMED 46. SIGNATURE OF LOCAL REC	SISTRAR		#7.IMTE com/assucces	
	44, NAME OF FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT KEATON'S MORTUARY	FD6	SUSAN PHILIF	76.	50	02/15/2024	
:or ∏	CALIFORNIA PACIFIC MEDICAL C CAMPUS	ENTER - VAN NESS	102. IF HOSPITAL SPECI		R THAN HOSPITAL, SP Nursing Home/LTC	PECIFY ONE Dacadont's Other	
PLACE OF DEATH	SAN FRANCISCO 1101 VAN NESS AVE 1101 VAN NESS AVE 1101 VAN NESS AVE						
CAUSE OF DEATH	107 CAUSE OF BEATH EFFECTION OF ONCH AS CAROLIC CONCESS OF CHANGE OF ONCH AS CAROLIC CONCESS OF CHANGE OF	POSSESS, Prices or Options on a mail one or sensess, or exercise the sense will be the showing.	ff taxios com 00 k91 ensk is na ktology 00 k01 k9041 k1	omnativises (Lich L	Other wild Eigen	PES X NO	
	(Final of season or condition resulting in digital)	UNUCTTIC LEUKEWIA			MOS	THE WORL AND BEST	
	in digital)  Singularitady, Ast. considerin, if dry.		/ /		mo	109 BIOPSY PERFORMED?  YES X NO	
	consesses. If any, inading to coused on Line &. Enter 1997 Under Travition			(01/00/mm/0+/s v	(cn	III. AUTOPSY PERFEREN	
	CAUSS (Canada or says) Self to sent the sent to self the self the self the self the self the self the self t	·			i on	YES X NO	
	residing in Health (EAST					YES NO	
	172 OTHER SERVICION CONSTITUTION OF CONTINUATION OF DEATH BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE LINDERLYPHO CAUSE GIVEN HE TO ACUTE RENAL FAILURE						
	113, WAS OPERATION PERFORMED FOR ANY CONDITION IN ITE	M 107 OR 112? (If yes, list lype of operation an	i dale)		1 ~~	CEDENT PREGNANT IN LAST (CAR?  YES X NO UNK	
PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATION	114. I CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE DIATH OCCUPIRED AT THE HOUR, DATE, AND PLACE STATED FROM THE CAUSES \$ \$4.20	1	287	V.Gh		9 117 DATE mm/dd/ccyy	
	Deceden Anacosa fines Deceden Lasi Seen Aive (A) mm/dd/ccyy (B) mm/dd/ccyy	▶ ROBERT MICHAEL K	LETT, MD Finalija agrapsa zijego:	ROBERT MIC	A104533 HAFL KLET	02/14/2024  T_MD	
	110   CERTIFY HAT MY OPENAN DEATH OCCUPRED AT THE HOUR DAY EAST PROVIDED TO THE CHARSES STATE.						
1	MANNER OF DEATH Natural Accident Reviewed	Second Pending	Could not be Type Indicate YES	NO NW	121 DEJORT BRITE MA	322, HGIJIL (24 Hears)	
ONLY.	123, PLACE OF HUMBY (e.g., name, assestication with maching area, etc.)						
CORONER'S USE ONLY	124, DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED (Events which visited in young						
ONER	125. LOCATION OF PULINY RIPSHI AND ENGINE OF REASON, AND THE AND AND						
8							
"	78. SIGNATURE OF CORONER   129. DATE mm/dd/ccyy   128. TYPE NAME, TITLE OF CORONER / DEPUTY CORONER						
STAT		1 1	1		FAX AUTH.#	CENSUS TRACT	
uealal	ronn	4 6 121101111111111	. B. 18 11 8 11 8 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	11111 1186 PETEL 1131 1311 1		1	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

This is to certify that the image reproduced hereupon is a true copy of the record on file in the San Francisco Department of Public Health as of the date issued. FEB~2~1~2024

DATE ISSUED

Goral

seal and signature of the City and County Health Officer.





# **EXHIBIT B**

## Legal Description:

Lot 42, of Glenbrook #1, according to the map thereof, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, recorded on June 1<sup>st</sup>, 1977, as Document No. 9693.

APN: 1418-10-810-008

Address: 1927 Glenbrook Road, Glenbrook, NV 89413

